UNITED	
NATIONS	

IT-05-88/2-R77.2 D213 - D211 10 November 2011



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.:	IT-05-88/2-R77.2
Date:	10 November 2011
Original:	English

### **IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

Before:	Judge Christoph Flügge, Presiding Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua Judge Prisca Matimba Nyambe
Registrar:	Mr. John Hocking
Order of:	10 November 2011

## IN THE CONTEMPT CASE OF DRAGOMIR PEĆANAC

#### PUBLIC

# SCHEDULING ORDER FOR THE PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE AND THE START OF TRIAL

Counsel for the Accused Mr. Jens Dieckmann

Case No. IT-05-88/2-R77.2

10 November 2011

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the "Order *in Lieu* of Indictment" filed confidentially on 4 October 2011 and in public redacted form on 19 October 2011;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that in the Order *in Lieu* of Indictment the Chamber, Judge Nyambe dissenting, ordered the prosecution of Dragomir Pećanac ("Accused") for contempt of the Tribunal punishable under Rule 77 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules") and decided to prosecute the matter itself;<sup>2</sup>

**NOTING** that, pursuant to Rule 77(E), Parts Four to Eight of the Rules shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to proceedings under Rule 77;

**NOTING** that at the Further Initial Appearance of the Accused held on 19 October 2011, the Accused entered a plea of not guilty;<sup>3</sup>

**NOTING** that on 2 November 2011 the Deputy Registrar decided to assign Mr. Jens Dieckmann as counsel to the Accused for a temporary period of 120 days effective of the date of the decision;

PURSUANT to Article 20(1) of the Statute and Rules 54, 62(A)(v), 73 bis and 77(E),

#### HEREBY SCHEDULES:

(1) The Pre-Trial Conference for Monday, 28 November 2011 at 2:15 p.m. in Courtroom 1; and

(2) The commencement of the Trial of the Accused immediately thereafter on Monday, 28 November 2011 in Courtroom 1.

Case No.: IT-05-88/2-R77.2

10 November 2011

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order Issuing a Public Redacted Version of the "Order *in Lieu* of Indictment", 19 October 2011.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Order *in Lieu* of Indictment, p. 3.

 $<sup>^{3}</sup>$  T. 24 (19 October 2011).

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

anistype Teine

Judge Christoph Flügge Presiding Judge

Dated this tenth day of November 2011 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]